

No. 12-56352

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT

P. VICTOR GONZALEZ, QUI TAM PLAINTIFF, ON
BEHALF OF HIMSELF, THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
& THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD LOS ANGELES, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JACK M. SCHULER*
SAM D. EKIZIAN
SCHULER, BROWN & EKIZIAN

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

EDWARD L. WHITE III
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
STUART J. ROTH
WALTER M. WEBER

Lead Counsel

TIFFANY N. BARRANS
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

*Not admitted this jurisdiction

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 4

STATUTES 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

 Nature of Case 7

 Course of Proceedings 8

 Disposition Below 12

STATEMENT OF FACTS 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 22

ARGUMENT 24

 I. THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT ALLEGES FALSITY. 24

 A. Illegal Overbilling is an Archetypal False Claim. 24

 B. The Complaint Also Alleges “Legal Falsity”. 33

 II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE ALLOWED AMENDMENT OF THE COMPLAINT. 35

III. THE DISMISSAL OF THE CALIFORNIA FCA COUNTS SHOULD BE REVERSED.	37
IV. THE ORDER STRIKING THE CALIFORNIA FCA COUNTS FROM THE TAC SHOULD BE REVERSED. . .	45
CONCLUSION	51
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Debro v. L.A. Raiders</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 940, 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 329 (2001)	38, 39, 42
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 58 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 1995)	35, 36
<i>Gonzalez v. PPLA</i> , 392 F. App'x 524 (9th Cir. 2010)	2, 9
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)	8
<i>Green v. Obledo</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 126, 624 P.2d 256, 172 Cal. Rptr. 206 (1981)	45
<i>Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997)	46, 47
<i>Hebbe v. Pliler</i> , 627 F.3d 338 (9th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Hogar Dulce Hogar v. Community Development Comm'n</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 1288, 2 Cal. Rptr. 3d 497 (2003)	44
<i>Hooper v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 688 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2012)	25, 33
<i>Jewel v. NSA</i> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011)	4, 36
<i>Jones v. Tracy School Dist.</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 99, 611 P.2d 441, 165 Cal. Rptr. 100 (1980)	45

<i>Lacey v. Arpaio</i> , 649 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011)	47
<i>Mann v. American Airlines</i> , 324 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Mayshack v. Gonzales</i> , No. 09-55771, 437 F. App'x 615, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 11907 (9th Cir. June 9, 2011)	46
<i>New York City Employees' Retirement System v. Jobs</i> , 593 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2010))	46
<i>Parrino v. FHP, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1998)	45, 46
<i>Rutman Wine Co. v. E.&J. Gallo Winery</i> , 829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987)	49
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011)	35
<i>Sechrest v. Ignacio</i> , 549 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2008)	47
<i>Smith v. Pacific Props. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Telesaurus VPC, LLC v. Power</i> , 623 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2010) . . .	4, 36
<i>United States v. Bourseau</i> , 531 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 75 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 19 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 1994) .	26
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989)	26
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001).	29

<i>United States v. Warden</i> , 635 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Butler v. Hughes Helicopters</i> , 71 F.3d 321 (9th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ebeid v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010) .	26, 27, 34
<i>U.S. ex rel. Fine v. Chevron, U.S.A.</i> , 72 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 1995)	1
<i>U.S. ex. rel. Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency [Hagood I]</i> , 929 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1991)	33
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	25, 27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)	25, 26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011)	29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Int’l Constr., Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Oberg v. Ky. Higher Educ. Student Loan Corp.</i> , 681 F.3d 575 (4th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Oliver v. The Parsons Co.</i> , 195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999).	29, 33
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schweizer v. Océ N.V.</i> , 677 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .	26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin and Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991)	1

U.S. ex rel. Wang v. FMC Corp.,
975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992) 1

*USS-POSCO Indus. v. Contra Costa County Bldg. & Constr.
Trades Council*, 31 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994) 47, 48

Whittlestone, Inc. v. Handi-Craft Co.,
618 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2010) 6, 48, 49

Yamamoto v. Omiya, 564 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1977) 49

STATUTES AND RULES

Cal. Gov’t Code § 12651 43

Cal. Gov’t Code § 12652 7

Cal. Gov’t Code § 12654 7, 38

Rule 4, Fed. R. App. P. 3

Rule 9(b), Fed. R. Civ. P. 13

Rule 12(b), Fed. R. Civ. P. 49, 50

Rule 12(f), Fed. R. Civ. P. 5, 6, 48, 49, 50

Rule 58, Fed. R. Civ. P. 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

28 U.S.C. § 1345 3

28 U.S.C. § 1367 3

31 U.S.C. § 3729 4, 6, 8, 30

31 U.S.C. § 3730 7

31 U.S.C. § 3732 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice
and Procedure* § 1380, at 782 (1969) 49
